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AgriAs evaluates risks of arsenic exposure through  
agriculture, summarizes methods for arsenic remediation,  

and provides tools for ecotoxicity and bioavailability assessment.

Verdun and Freiberg are the study sites of the AgriAs project. Research organizations and companies from 
Finland, Germany, France, Sweden and Netherlands participate in the AgriAs project. Colour scale: Spatial 
distribution of arsenic in European agricultural topsoil (0 – 20 cm), Aqua regia extraction on the <2 mm size 
fraction, source: GEMAS Data Set. Reimann, C., Birke, M., Demetriades, A., Filzmoser, P. & O’Connor, P. (eds.) 
2014. Geochemistry of Europe’s Agricultural Soils. Part B. Geol.Jb. B 103.

AgriAs project will
•	 Address water and soil pollution by  

arsenic,
•	 Summarize national and European  

databases to assess the scale of arsenic 
contamination in European agricultural 
soils and waters,

•	 Develop recommendations/guidelines 
for sustainable management of arsenic 
risks together with stakeholders,

•	 Demonstrate arsenic removal technolo-
gies in Verdun and Freiberg to assess their 
technological and economic feasibility,

•	 Apply biological tools to manage ecologi-
cal, environmental and human risks,

•	 Disseminate the results of the project.



Freiberg, Saxony, Germany

Centre of mining industry 

The area in Freiberg is char-
acterized by widespread 
arsenic contamination due to 
the geochemistry of bedrock 
and soil in Ore Mountains 
(Erzgebirge) and mining and 
ore processing activities to 
produce silver, lead and zinc 
for over eight centuries.  Ac-
cording to the Saxon State 
Office for Environment, Ag-
riculture & Geology, arsenic 
contents are high in agricul-
tural land containing up to 
several hundred mg/kg of arsenic in soil.

Test sites

Verdun, France

A former chemical ammu-
nition treatment facility 
converted into agricultural 
land 

One of the most important 
historical areas of chemical 
ammunition destruction 
of World War I, containing 
arsenical chemical warfare 
agents, located in a sensitive 
zone for agriculture and 
groundwater. 

photo: H. Forberg from LfULG

photo: F. Battaglia, BRGM

photo: D. Hubé from BRGM



Principal investigators and Work Package leaders 

Contact information
Project website: http://projects.gtk.fi/AgriAs

Subcontractor to LEB Aquitane Transfert:
•  ARMINES, France. Dr. Olivier Faure, ofaure@emse.fr

Subcontractors to Kungliga Tekniska Högskolan:
•  KEMAKTA, Sweden. Dr. Celia Jones, celia@kemakta.se
•  KWR International, The Netherlands. Dr. Arslan Ahmad, arslan.ahmad@kwrwater.nl

Please find the AgriAs project in the Water JPI web-pages:
http://www.waterjpi.eu/

http://www.waterjpi.eu/images/Kick-Off/Presentation_2016/

1. Geological Survey of Finland – GTK, Finland 
Leader of WP 1: Ph.D. Timo Tarvainen, timo.tarvainen@gtk.fi 

2. University of Oulu, Finland 
Leader of WPs 3 and 6: Professor, D.Sc.(Eng.) Riitta Keiski, riitta.keiski@oulu.fi 

3. G.E.O.S. Ingenieurgesellschaft mbH, Germany 
Dr. Susan Reichel, s.reichel@geosfreiberg.de
Test site in Saxony: Isabel Jordan, i.jordan@geosfreiberg.de

4. Bureau de Recherches Géologiques et Minières – BRGM, France 
Leader of WP 2 and test site in Verdun, France:  
Dr. Fabienne Battaglia-Brunet, f.battaglia@brgm.fr 

5. LEB Aquitaine Transfert, France 
Dr. Marina Le Guédard, marina.le-guedard@u-bordeaux.fr

6. KTH Royal Institute of Technology, Sweden 
Leader of WPs 4 and 5: Professor, Ph.D. (tech.) Prosun Bhattacharya,  
prosun@kth.se 

Coordination: Geological Survey of Finland – GTK, Finland
AgriAs Project Manager AgriAs Scientific Coordinator 
Mr Juha Kaija, juha.kaija@gtk.fi Professor, Ph.D. Kirsti Loukola-Ruskeeniemi, 
 kirsti.loukola-ruskeeniemi@gtk.fi
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